
BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 16-1222

MULTICULTURAL MEDIA, TELECOM AND INTERNET
COUNCIL, ET AL.,

PETITIONERS,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

RESPONDENTS.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

RENATA B. HESSE
ACTING ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

ROBERT B. NICHOLSON
JONATHAN LASKEN
ATTORNEYS

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20530

HOWARD J. SYMONS
GENERAL COUNSEL

DAVID M. GOSSETT
DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL

JACOB M. LEWIS
ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

THAILA K. SUNDARESAN
COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| Table of Authorities..... | iii |
| Glossary..... | vii |
| Jurisdiction | 1 |
| Questions Presented | 2 |
| Statutes and Regulations | 2 |
| Counterstatement..... | 2 |
| A. The Emergency Alert System | 2 |
| 1. CAP | 6 |
| 2. WEA..... | 8 |
| B. MMTC’s Petition and Procedural History | 9 |
| C. Order on Review | 14 |
| Summary of Argument..... | 18 |
| Standard of Review | 22 |
| Argument..... | 23 |
| I. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY DETERMINED NOT TO ADOPT THE PROPOSALS IN MMTC’S PETITION..... | 23 |
| A. The Commission Has No Authority To Mandate the President To Issue Alerts in Spanish..... | 24 |
| B. The Commission Does Not Regulate State and Local EAS Systems and the Relevant Factors in Disseminating Multilingual EAS Alerts are Largely Localized. | 28 |
| C. MMTC’S Designated Hitter Proposal is Technically and Practically Unfeasible. | 30 |

II. SECTION 1 OF THE COMMUNICATIONS ACT IS A STATEMENT OF POLICY THAT DOES NOT CREATE SPECIFIC MANDATES FOR AGENCY ACTION.....34

III. THE FCC’S ORDER WAS NOT ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS.....44

IV. THE COMMISSION DID NOT IGNORE THE RECORD.....48

Conclusion.....52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Alianza Federal de Mercedes v. FCC</i> , 539 F.2d 732 (D.C. Cir. 1976)..... | 45 |
| <i>Ass’n of Private Sector Colleges & Univs. v. Duncan</i> , 681 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... | 49 |
| * <i>Bartholdi Cable v. FCC</i> , 114 F.3d 274 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... | 45, 46 |
| * <i>Busse Broad. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 87 F.3d 1456 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... | 36 |
| <i>Cablevision Sys. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 649 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... | 22, 38 |
| <i>Cellco P’ship v. FCC</i> , 357 F.3d 88 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... | 22 |
| <i>Cellular Phone Taskforce v. FCC</i> , 217 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2000)..... | 40 |
| * <i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 600 F.3d 642 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... | 37 |
| <i>Consumer Elec. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 347 F.3d 291 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... | 22 |
| <i>FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass’n</i> , 136 S.Ct. 760 (2016) | 22 |
| <i>Gary v. FTC</i> , 526 Fed.Appx. 146 (3d Cir. 2013)..... | 39 |
| <i>Halim v. Donovan</i> , 951 F.Supp.2d 201 (D.D.C. 2013)..... | 39 |
| <i>KPMG v. SEC</i> , 289 F.3d 109 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... | 36 |
| <i>Millar v. FCC</i> , 707 F.2d 1530 (D.C. Cir. 1983) | 49 |
| <i>Motion Picture Ass’n of Am. v. FCC</i> , 309 F.3d 796 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... | 37 |
| <i>Northwestern IN. Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 824 F.2d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... | 45 |
| <i>Primosphere Limited P’ship v. FCC</i> , 2003 WL 472239 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 21, 2003)..... | 36 |

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC</i> , 652 F.3d 431 (3d Cir. 2011) | 38 |
| <i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Fed. Aviation Admin.</i> , 988 F.2d 186 (D.C. Cir.1993)..... | 49 |
| <i>Soberal–Perez v. Heckler</i> , 717 F.2d 36 (2d Cir. 1983), <i>cert. denied</i> , 466 U.S. 929 (1984)..... | 40 |
| <i>Washington Ass’n for Television & Children v. FCC</i> , 712 F.2d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... | 45 |

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

| | |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>1994 Report & Order, Amendment of Part 73, Subpart G, of the Commission’s Rules Regarding the Emergency Broadcast System</i> , 10 FCC Rcd. 1786 (1994) | 46 |
| <i>2014 Public Notice</i> , 29 FCC Rcd. 2682 (2014) | 13, 14 |
| * <i>Fifth Report & Order, Review of the Emergency Alert System</i> , 27 FCC Rcd. 642 (2012) | 4, 5, 6, 7, 26, 48 |
| <i>First Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, Review of the Emergency Alert System</i> , 20 FCC Rcd. 18625 (2005) | 11, 35 |
| <i>Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, Review of the Emergency Alert System</i> , 19 FCC Rcd. 15775 (2004) | 5, 9 |
| <i>Part 11 Public Notice</i> , 25 FCC Rcd. 2845 (2010) | 13 |
| <i>Report & Order, Wireless Emergency Alerts</i> , 2016 WL 5636963 (Sept. 29, 2016) | 8, 9, 42 |
| <i>Second Report & Order, Review of the Emergency Alert System</i> , 22 FCC Rcd. 13275 (2007) | 11 |
| <i>Sixth Report & Order, Review of the Emergency Alert System</i> , 30 FCC Rcd. 6520 (2015) | 47 |

STATUTES

| | |
|----------------------------|----|
| 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) | 22 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2342(1) | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2344 | 1 |

| | | |
|---|----------------------------|-----------------------|
| | 42 U.S.C. § 12131(1) | 40 |
| | 42 U.S.C. § 12132 | 40 |
| * | 47 U.S.C. § 151 | 2, 19, 20, 36, 38, 39 |
| | 47 U.S.C. § 402(a)..... | 1 |
| * | 47 U.S.C. § 405(a)..... | 19, 34, 45 |
| * | 47 U.S.C. § 606 | 3, 24, 29, 48 |

REGULATIONS

| | | |
|---|--------------------------------|-------|
| * | 47 C.F.R. § 11.1 | 4, 24 |
| | 47 C.F.R. § 11.2(b)..... | 25 |
| | 47 C.F.R. § 11.2(d)..... | 3 |
| | 47 C.F.R. § 11.31 | 4, 5 |
| | 47 C.F.R. § 11.33(a)(10) | 32 |
| | 47 C.F.R. § 11.33(a)(9) | 4, 32 |
| * | 47 C.F.R. § 11.51(m)..... | 25 |
| | 47 C.F.R. § 11.51(m)(2)..... | 4 |
| | 47 C.F.R. § 11.51(n)..... | 4 |
| | 47 C.F.R. § 11.52(d)..... | 32 |
| | 47 C.F.R. § 11.54 | 4 |
| * | 47 C.F.R. § 11.55(a) | 4 |
| | 47 C.F.R. § 11.55(c)(4) | 6, 41 |
| | 47 C.F.R. § 11.56 | 7 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | | |
|---|---|-----------|
| | David Goodman, <i>Cell Phone Alerts Used in New York To Search for Bombing Suspect</i> , N.Y. TIMES, (Sept. 19, 2016) | 8 |
| * | Exec. Order No. 13407, 71 Fed Reg. 36975 (June 26, 2006)..... | 3, 24, 25 |
| | Exec. Order No. 13563, 76 Fed. Reg. 3821 (Jan. 18, 2011)..... | 51 |

Guidance to State and Local Governments and Other Federally Assisted Recipients Engaged in Emergency Preparedness, Response, Mitigation, and Recovery Activities on Compliance with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, U.S. Dep't of Justice (Aug. 16, 2016).....40

US State LEP Maps, https://www.lep.gov/maps/2012/national/US_state_LEP_descr.ACS_5yr.2012.htm (last visited Dec. 1, 2016)28
